Record of Officer Decision

Introduction of Pay and Display Parking at Oldway Mansion, Paignton

Decision Taker and Date Decision Taken:

Director of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Environment and Culture, Parking Operations Panel and Oldway Mansion and Estates Woking Party, on 29 October 2019

Summary of Matter or Issue Requiring Decision:

At the meeting of the Council's Parking Operations Panel held on 6 September, Members considered the submitted report (attached to this Record of Decision) on a proposal to introduce pay and display parking at Oldway Mansion, Paignton. This was in line with the budget proposals developed for 2019/2020 which included an increase in income of £5,000 as a result of increased parking measures.

The Panel recommended that Option 4 – to introduce pay and display parking at this location with an exemption for 15 minutes at the start and close of the school day for a park and ride scheme for parents and carers of children at Oldway Primary School. This will include the use of all Torbay Council parking permits in this car park.

The Oldway Mansion and Estate Working Party were consulted on 14 October 2019 and supported this proposal.

The Interim Director of Place considered the recommendation of the Parking Operations Panel and his decision is set out below.

Decision Taken:

That the recommendations of the Parking Operations Panel to implement pay and display parking at Oldway Mansion, Paignton, as shown on the Plan attached at Appendix 1 to this Record of Decision, be approved.

Summary of Reason(s) for Decision Taken:

To ensure a consistent approach for Torbay Council owned car parks across the bay and to enable dedicated coach parking to be provided at Oldway Mansion, Paignton.

Summary of Alternatives or Options considered and rejected and Background Papers:

None

Details of any conflict of interest and dispensation granted to the Officer taking the decision or by any Member of the Council in delegating responsibility for any specific express delegation:

None

Implementation:

This decision will come into force immediately.

A copy of this decision and any supporting documentation considered by the Officer taking this decision may also be available for inspection by the public at the Council's officers or posted upon payment of any copying and postage charges. Any member of the public wishing to take up either of these options is asked to please ring (01803) 207087 or email governance.support@torbay.gov.uk

Signed:

_____ Date: 29 October 2019

Director of Place